

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO SOLICIT BIDS FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY OPERATIONS CENTER (NCOC) PROJECT LOCATED AT 12350 LA BARR MEADOWS ROAD, GRASS VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada owns property at 12350 La Barr Meadows Road, Grass Valley, California for construction of a new Nevada County Operations Center (NCOC) at this location; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 16-538 awarded a contract to LDA Partners, LLP, for the scoping, design, engineering, and estimating required to provide complete design and bid documents for the project; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-165 awarded a contract to APSI Construction Management (APSI) for construction management services to assist the County in administering the planned construction contract and to provide construction management and oversight during the construction phase of the project; and

WHEREAS, the preliminary design and development phase of the project has been completed and the consultant LDA Partners, LLP have prepared construction documents for the project known as the Nevada County Operations Center; and

WHEREAS, funding for these services has been set aside for this purpose in the Facilities Planning Assignment of the General Fund and a budget amendment will be included in the Award of Contract Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, hereby:

- 1. Approves the bidding documents and specifications for the Nevada County Operations Center (NCOC) project and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the documents.
- 2. Directs the Purchasing Agent to solicit bids for this project.